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MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Development Review Board 

From:  Mary O’Neil, AICP, Principal Planner 

Date: June 18, 2019  

RE: ZP19-0762CA/AP 

Note:  These are staff comments only.  Decisions on projects are made by the Development 

Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project.  THE APPLICANT 

OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 

 

File Number: ZP19-0762CA/AP 

Zone:  FD5    Ward:  3C 

Date application accepted: April 16, 2019 

Date of Decision:  May 2, 2019 

Date Appeal submitted:  May 17, 2019 

Applicant/ Owner:  Stephen Selin Architecture/ Haigh Mill Associates 

Appellants:  Global Sourcing Group, Inc. d/b/a Sakon/Chris Roy, Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC 

Request:  Appeal of:  Alterations associated with previously approved expansion of existing 

bar/taproom.  Change west door to meet egress, change east door to meet egress, add kitchen 

exhaust ducts and condenser unit to east side, add front walk and rear pad. 

 

Background: 

 Zoning Permit 19-0598CA; change of use from offices to Bar/Taproom (Foam 

Brewers).  March 2019. 

 Zoning Permit 19-0458SN; new wall sign for SAKON. December 2019. 

 Zoning Permit 19-0164SN; install 2.44 s. ft. wall sign for Biggan Fox Skinner LLP. 

August 2019. 

 Zoning Permit 19-0013CA; install gravel patio space with concrete retaining wall.  July 

2018. 

 Zoning Permit 18-0961CA; install permeable paver patio and related landscaping.  May 

2018. 

 Zoning Permit 17-0972SN; freestanding sign for Foam Brewers on archway. April 

2017. 

 Zoning Permit 17-0905CA; Change brick walkway to bluestone.  Replace gravel on 

patio, surround with plantings.  Remove and replace archway.  Small canopy over west 

entrance.  April 2017. 

http://www.burlingtonvt.gov/PZ/


Memorandum to the Development Review Board 2 

 Zoning Permit 16-0284CA; change of use in Suite 100 from restaurant to Brew Pub. 

September 2015. 

 13-0634NA, Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements; replace 4 existing units 

on roof.  December 2012. 

 Zoning Permit 12-0003CA; change of use from restaurant to medical offices.  July 

2011. 

 Zoning Permit 10-0143SN; parallel non illuminated sign for Adirondack Audiology 

Associates LLC.  August 2009. 

 Zoning Permit 08-783SN; parallel sign for Thomas Partners.  May 2008. 

 Zoning Permit 08-930SN; parallel sign for Doremus, Roesler and Kantor.  July 2008. 

 Zoning Permit 05-530CA; erect 20’ x 30’ white tent in front of restaurant.  May 2005. 

 Zoning Permit 04-505; Increase outdoor seating by 75 seats.  Currently has 25 seats and 

proposal is for 100 seats.  Add wood trellis.  April 2004. 

 Zoning Permit 93-384 / COA093-114; change of use of 700 sq. ft. of existing office 

space to expand adjacent restaurant (20 seats).  No exterior changes proposed.  April 

1993. 

 Zoning Permit 87-635 / COA 85-130A; revision to previously issued zoning permit; 

adding 3 new HVAC units to existing rooftop units.  New units are smaller, hideen by 

existing and within sight lines of drawing approved 2.4.1986.  December 1987. 

 Zoning Permit 85-515 / COA 85-163; renovate building into 5,000 sq. ft. office and 

3,500 sq. ft. retail space.  November 1985. 

 

Overview:  The current use as a brew pub was approved in 2015 (see ZP16-0284CA, above.)  

That use was expanded in March 2019 (ZP19-0598CA). Neither of these change-of-use permits 

was appealed; and are therefore final. 

The permit under appeal ZP19-0762CA is relative to door changes to assure egress, installation 

of ductwork, a ground mounteded condensing unit and a walkway.   

The parcel is now within the Form District 5, and subject to the regulations of Article 14. 

As the building is listed on the State Register of Historic Resources, Section 5.4.8 of the 

Comprehensive Development Ordinance also applies. 

 

Recommended motion:  Deny appeal and uphold the administrative officer’s decision of 

approval, per the following findings and conditions: 

 

I. Findings 

 

 

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations 

Sec. 5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites  



Memorandum to the Development Review Board 3 

The City seeks to preserve, maintain, and enhance those aspects of the city having historical, 

architectural, archaeological, and cultural merit. Specifically, these regulations seek to achieve 

the following goals:  

To preserve, maintain and enhance Burlington’s historic character, scale, architectural 

integrity, and cultural resources;  

To foster the preservation of Burlington’s historic and cultural resources as part of an attractive, 

vibrant, and livable community in which to live, work and visit;  

To promote a sense of community based on understanding the city’s historic growth and 

development, and maintaining the city’s sense of place by protecting its historic and cultural 

resources; and,  

To promote the adaptive re-use of historic buildings and sites.  

 

(a) Applicability:  

These regulations shall apply to all buildings and sites in the city that are listed, or eligible for 

listing, on the State or National Register of Historic Places.  

112 Lake Street is listed on the State of Vermont Register of Historic Resources, having been 

(re)built as part of an industrial complex known as the Pioneer Mechanic’s Shops in 1858.  See 

attached narrative. 

 (b) Standards and Guidelines:  

The following development standards, following the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the 

Treatment of Historic Properties, shall be used in the review of all applications involving historic 

buildings and sites subject to the provisions of this section and the requirements for Design Review 

in Art 3, Part 4. The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards are basic principles created to help 

preserve the distinctive character of a historic building and its site. They are a series of concepts 

about maintaining, repairing and replacing historic features, as well as designing new additions 

or making alterations. These Standards are intended to be applied in a reasonable manner, taking 

into consideration economic and technical feasibility.  

1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal change 

to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.  

Originally a shop factory, the building became vacant and was sporadically used for storage until 

more recently.  The adaptive reuse for hospitality related use, including a tap room, have 

reenergized the location without significant alteration. 

   

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive 

materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property 

will be avoided.  

The permit proposes to replace two doors to meet egress standards; to install duct hoods on the 

rear façade, install a gravel walkway and to locate a condenser behind the building.  The doors 

proposed for replacement were not original doors and were estimated to be approximately 20 

years old.  The proposed alterations do not alter the integrity of the historic structure.  All 

modifications may be considered reversible.   
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3. Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes that 

create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or elements 

from other historic properties, will not be undertaken.  

No conjectural features are proposed.  

 

4. Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will be retained 

and preserved.  

Although the original powerhouse that was attached to the north of the building has been 

removed, the remainder of the building remains intact.   

 

5. Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of 

craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.  

No exterior alterations are proposed except for door replacement to meet egress requirements. 

The existing doors are non-historic.  

 

6. Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of 

deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in 

design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials recognizing that new technologies may 

provide an appropriate alternative in order to adapt to ever changing conditions and provide for 

an efficient contemporary use. Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by 

documentary and physical evidence.  

Alterations proposed are not related to deterioration.  Life safety standards require replacement 

of the doors to address adequate egress standards, appropriate under “adapt to ever changing 

conditions and to provide for efficient contemporary use.” 

  

7. Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest means 

possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be used.  

No chemical of physical treatments are proposed.  Not applicable. 

 

8. Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must be 

disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.  

There are no known archeological resources at this site.  Not applicable. 

 

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic 

materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall 

be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, 

scale, and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

Alterations proposed are related to egress requirements, and new mechanical equipment.  The 

doors to be replaced are non-historic.  The condensing unit will be situated on a pad detached 

from the building and, as the ductwork, on the rear of the building facing a significant 

embankment.  All are reversible alterations.  None impact the historic integrity of the building.  
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10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner 

that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its 

environment would be unimpaired. 

As noted, all alterations proposed under this application are reversible. 

Affirmative findings for all 10 standards. 

 

Article 12:  Variances and Appeals 

Section 12.2.2 Appeals of Administrative Officer Decisions 

(a) Notice of Appeal 

The application was approved May 2, 2019; the appeal filed May 17, 2019.  The filing of 

the appeal was timely. 

(b) Hearing within 60 days 

The hearing before the Development Review Board will occur within 60 days of the 

filing of the notice of appeal. 

Affirmative finding.  

 

Article 14:  Plan BTV Downtown Code 

See attached checklists for administrative review, and Section 14.6.5 – Historic Buildings and 

Districts for reference to standards of Section 5.4.8, Historic Buildings and Sites. 

Affirmative finding. 
 

 

NOTE:  These are staff comments only. The Development Review Board, who may 

approve, table, modify, or deny projects, makes decisions. 

 

 


